
 512.637.4244  |  saraleonlaw.com 
Austin  |  Houston  |  Corpus Christi 

2901 Via Fortuna, Suite 475 
Austin, Texas 78746 

September 18, 2019 

Via Electronic Mail and Hand Delivery: Deisy.Perez@cpa.texas.gov 
Deisy Perez 
Research Analyst 
Economic Development & Local Government 
Data Analysis & Transparency Division 
Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 
111 East 17th Street 
Austin, Texas 78774 

Re: Application #1381 from Glory Leasing LLC to Valley Mills Independent School 
District – Amendment #001 Transmittal 

Dear Ms. Perez: 

Per your email dated August 16, 2019 Glory Leasing LLC has amended Application #1381 
and requests that you kindly review and accept the following changes to the Application. 
Enumerated below are each of the changes contained in Amendment #001: 

1. Section 14 Wage and Employment Information, Questions 7a, 7b & 7c: Updated wages
to reflect Q1-2019 data and 2018 COG wage data

2. Section 14 Wage and Employment Information, Question 9: Updated wage
requirement

3. Section 14 Wage and Employment Information, Question 10: Updated wage
requirement

4. Tab 13: Updated all wage data
5. Tab 14: Schedule C Revised Column E to reflect new wage requirement
6. Tab 17: New signature page

Thanks so much for your kind attention to this matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sara Hardner Leon 

Enclosures 

http://saraleonlaw.com/
mailto:Deisy.Perez@cpa.texas.gov
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A p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  A p p r a i s e d  Va l u e  L i m i t a t i o n  o n  Q u a l i f i e d  P r o p e r t y
Economic Development  

and Analysis
Form 50-296-A

SECTION 14: Wage and Employment Information

1. What is the estimated number of permanent jobs (more than 1,600 hours a year), with the applicant or a contractor  
of the applicant, on the proposed qualified property during the last complete quarter before the application review  
start date (date your application is finally determined to be complete)? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  _____________________

2. What is the last complete calendar quarter before application review start date:

 First Quarter           Second Quarter           Third Quarter           Fourth Quarter of _________
 (year)

3. What were the number of permanent jobs (more than 1,600 hours a year) this applicant had in Texas during the  
most recent quarter reported to the Texas Workforce Commission (TWC)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  _____________________

 Note: For job definitions see TAC §9.1051 and Tax Code §313.021(3).

4. What is the number of new qualifying jobs you are committing to create?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  _____________________

5. What is the number of new non-qualifying jobs you are estimating you will create?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  _____________________

6. Do you intend to request that the governing body waive the minimum new qualifying job creation requirement, as  
provided under Tax Code §313.025(f-1)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   Yes      No

6a. If yes, attach evidence in Tab 12 documenting that the new qualifying job creation requirement above exceeds the number of employees neces-
sary for the operation, according to industry standards.

7. Attach in Tab 13 the four most recent quarters of data for each wage calculation below, including documentation from the TWC website. The final actual 
statutory minimum annual wage requirement for the applicant for each qualifying job — which may differ slightly from this estimate — will be based on 
information from the four quarterly periods for which data were available at the time of the application review start date (date of a completed application). 
See TAC §9.1051(21) and (22).

a. Average weekly wage for all jobs (all industries) in the county is  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  _____________________

b. 110% of the average weekly wage for manufacturing jobs in the county is  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  _____________________

c. 110% of the average weekly wage for manufacturing jobs in the region is  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  _____________________

8. Which Tax Code section are you using to estimate the qualifying job wage standard required for  
this project? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   §313.021(5)(A)  or   §313.021(5)(B)

9. What is the minimum required annual wage for each qualifying job based on the qualified property?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  _____________________

10. What is the annual wage you are committing to pay for each of the new qualifying jobs you create on the  
qualified property?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  _____________________

11. Will the qualifying jobs meet all minimum requirements set out in Tax Code §313.021(3)? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   Yes      No

12. Do you intend to satisfy the minimum qualifying job requirement through a determination of cumulative economic  
benefits to the state as provided by §313.021(3)(F)?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   Yes      No

12a.  If yes, attach in Tab 12 supporting documentation from the TWC, pursuant to §313.021(3)(F).

13. Do you intend to rely on the project being part of a single unified project, as allowed in §313.024(d-2), in meeting the  
qualifying job requirements?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   Yes      No

13a.  If yes, attach in Tab 6 supporting documentation including a list of qualifying jobs in the other school district(s).

SECTION 15: Economic Impact

1. Complete and attach Schedules A1, A2, B, C, and D in Tab 14. Note: Excel spreadsheet versions of schedules are available for download and printing at 
URL listed below.

2. Attach an Economic Impact Analysis, if supplied by other than the Comptroller’s Office, in Tab 15. (not required)

3. If there are any other payments made in the state or economic information that you believe should be included in the economic analysis, attach a sepa-
rate schedule showing the amount for each year affected, including an explanation, in Tab 15.
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TAB 13 TO CHAPTER 313 APPLICATION 

CHAPTER 313 WAGE CALCULATION - ALL JOBS - ALL INDUSTRIES

QUARTER YEAR AVG WEEKLY WAGES* ANNUALIZED
FIRST 2019 815$                                42,380$                      
SECOND 2018 729$                                37,908$                      
THIRD 2018 720$                                37,440$                      
FOURTH 2018 784$                                40,768$                      

AVERAGE 762.00$                           39,624$                      

CHAPTER 313 WAGE CALCULATION - MANUFACTURING JOBS 

QUARTER YEAR AVG WEEKLY WAGES* ANNUALIZED
FIRST 2018 1,122$                             58,344$                      
SECOND 2018 941$                                48,932$                      
THIRD 2018 1,003$                             52,156$                      
FOURTH 2018 1,014$                             52,728$                      

AVERAGE 1,020$                             53,040$                      

X 110% 110%

1,122.00$                       58,344$                      

CHAPTER 313 WAGE CALCULATION - REGIONAL WAGE RATE

YEAR AVG WEEKLY WAGES* ANNUALIZED
Heart of Texas 2018 909$                                47,245$                      

X 110% 110%

999.41$                           51,970$                      

* SEE ATTACHED TWC DOCUMENTATION

BOSQUE COUNTY

BOSQUE COUNTY

GLORY LEASING, LLC

TAB 13







COG COG Number Hourly Annual
Texas $27.04 $56,240
Alamo Area Council of Governments 18 $22.80 $47,428
Ark-Tex Council of Governments 5 $18.73 $38,962
Brazos Valley Council of Governments 13 $18.16 $37,783
Capital Area Council of Governments 12 $32.36 $67,318
Central Texas Council of Governments 23 $19.60 $40,771
Coastal Bend Council of Governments 20 $28.52 $59,318
Concho Valley Council of Governments 10 $21.09 $43,874
Deep East Texas Council of Governments 14 $18.28 $38,021
East Texas Council of Governments 6 $21.45 $44,616
Golden Crescent Regional Planning Commission 17 $28.56 $59,412
Heart of Texas Council of Governments 11 $22.71 $47,245
Houston-Galveston Area Council 16 $29.76 $61,909
Lower Rio Grande Valley Development Council 21 $17.21 $35,804
Middle Rio Grande Development Council 24 $20.48 $42,604
NORTEX Regional Planning Commission 3 $25.14 $52,284
North Central Texas Council of Governments 4 $27.93 $58,094
Panhandle Regional Planning Commission 1 $24.19 $50,314
Permian Basin Regional Planning Commission 9 $25.90 $53,882
Rio Grande Council of Governments 8 $18.51 $38,493
South East Texas Regional Planning Commission 15 $36.26 $75,430
South Plains Association of Governments 2 $20.04 $41,691
South Texas Development Council 19 $17.83 $37,088
Texoma Council of Governments 22 $21.73 $45,198
West Central Texas Council of Governments 7 $21.84 $45,431

Calculated by the Texas Workforce Commission Labor Market and Career Information Department.
Data published:  July 2019
Data published annually, next update will be July 31, 2020
Annual wage figure assumes a 40-hour work week.

Note:  Data is not supported by the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS).  
Wage data is produced from Texas Occupational Employment Statistics (OES) data, 
and is not to be compared to BLS estimates.
Data intended only for use in implementing Chapter 313, Tax Code.

2018 Manufacturing Average Wages by Council of Government Region
Wages for All Occupations

Wages



D
ate

A
pplicant N

am
e

Form
 50-296A

ISD
 N

am
e

R
evised M

ay 2014

N
on-Q

ualifying Jobs

C
olum

n A
C

olum
n B

C
olum

n C
C

olum
n D

C
olum

n E

Year
School Year     

(Y
Y

Y
Y

-Y
Y

Y
Y

)

Tax Year                      
(A

ctual tax year)               
Y

Y
Y

Y

N
um

ber of C
onstruction 

FTE
's or m

an-hours 
(specify)

A
verage annual w

age rates 
for construction w

orkers

N
um

ber of non-qualifying 
jobs applicant estim

ates it 
w

ill create (cum
ulative)

N
um

ber of new
 qualifying 

jobs applicant com
m

its to 
create m

eeting all criteria of 
S

ec. 313.021(3) 
(cum

ulative)
A

verage annual w
age of 

new
 qualifying jobs 

0
2020-2021

2020
75 FTE

50,000
0

0
0

0
2021-2022

2021
175 FTE

50,000
0

0
0

1
2022-2023

2022
N

/A
N

/A
0

1
51,970

2
2023-2024

2023
N

/A
N

/A
0

1
51,970

3
2024-2025

2024
N

/A
N

/A
0

1
51,970

4
2025-2026

2025
N

/A
N

/A
0

1
51,970

5
2026-2027

2026
N

/A
N

/A
0

1
51,970

6
2027-2028

2027
N

/A
N

/A
0

1
51,970

7
2028-2029

2028
N

/A
N

/A
0

1
51,970

8
2029-2030

2029
N

/A
N

/A
0

1
51,970

9
2030-2031

2030
N

/A
N

/A
0

1
51,970

10
2031-2032

2031
N

/A
N

/A
0

1
51,970

Y
ears Follow

ing                   
V

alue Lim
itation P

eriod

11      
through       

25
2032-2047

2032-2046

N
/A

N
/A

0
1

51,970

N
otes:

S
ee TA

C
 9.1051 for definition of non-qualifying jobs.

O
nly include jobs on the project site in this school district.

C
1.

 Y
es

N
o

C
1a.

 Y
es

N
o

C
1b.

 Y
es

N
o

Schedule C
:  Em

ploym
ent Inform

ation  

G
lory Leasing, LLC

V
alley M

ills IS
D

C
onstruction

Q
ualifying Jobs

E
ach year prior to start of            
V

alue Lim
itation P

eriod                  
Insert as m

any row
s as necessary

V
alue Lim

itation P
eriod                                                                                  

The qualifying tim
e period could overlap the 

value lim
itation period.

If yes, answ
er the follow

ing tw
o questions: 

A
re the cum

ulative num
ber of qualifying jobs listed in C

olum
n D

 less than the num
ber of qualifying jobs required by statute?       (25 

qualifying jobs in S
ubchapter B

 districts, 10 qualifying jobs in S
ubchapter C

 districts)

W
ill the applicant request a job w

aiver, as provided under 313.025(f-1)?

W
ill the applicant avail itself of the provision in 313.021(3)(F)?

8/20/2019

X

X

X



fr Apprd Va'ue .iinicaci o Quaiiiicd Pprry

itlo 3r1 ctua e wp ilbo,ii rrLr 1pm Thc crxol cstti ttw r's. d rw tt
tuiitian p. Atlath tPv. oirid uthniabn pwje Tth 17. POTE: ft iiieri ur I noed

cbluin rww *y*Je dmd riih.r 1hit pqe, acflor 15. wlh it mndrriL rjeI.

1. Authorized SchI Di2jict Repe entitivi $ignatue
ani fh uIticid r niillw 1o th chcol dtr.iniit wtii appkthfl bit LIli$cfzind Ihl i i govorumri1

rGo(d defIflrhp'37 &4 th1* Pniti C&

Supetenri
Ikr* £wr, ri' t -i

7iw,r ...Ø'oaJ £r&t

a Authoriz.d Conpny Rtprse atiie (AppIic) 5ai nd Notiza9ion
I m ihc jttiitd 'dp anft1e 1te bwiic inttt r th ura nt ln ihi kri. I fh1 th 4tioi
mcclTd r; hp1r 2l t PnI :oc me iimiIIon .rntrj in this pIb1ucn hodukt z 4 h, flc tx 4
rn kI1e g bclinl

I nf ffy td fiirni ti lft oetity I. in qoed tmtlq uudr ihr l W iar w1uch thc w giri
n di4in nt 1ie 'e oid Ip the str�4 r T'I.

Ro Lirin

.

' n?drrpv ry.'n.'

I Nbtwy Pijbi
('* TA1OFTEXA

My mn xp. 10-30-22

Owner

riu

EIWFN ijr'th.'r rnf rIird mr1 ii f 'I

i rv uthtw.

I!& S') Me: \ O2.O21L

It you tk iIso 5fl this cabos yGv c*iifd be tAu.d uilty ot CI A edemeor 1I telony 1a Tea Poal
Code' Seodom 3ZW.

''www,TAheadrg pratnsith*per313i


	Wage Rate Calculations -Bosque County.pdf
	Sheet1




